
Date of meeting Tuesday, 8th December, 2015

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Julia Cleary

Planning Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 Apologies  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 3 - 6)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

4 Application for Major Development - Tadgedale Quarry, 
Eccleshall Road, Loggerheads. Renew Land Developments 
Ltd.  15/000015/OUT  

(Pages 7 - 28)

5 Application for Minor Development - 10 Sidmouth Avenue, 
Newcastle. The Birches (Staffs) Ltd.  15/00724/FUL  

(Pages 29 - 40)

6 Application for Minor Development - Wereton Road Community 
Park, Queen Street, Audley.  Children and Residents of Audley. 
15/00923/FUL  

(Pages 41 - 46)

7 Application for Minor Development - Chapel Barn, Shraley 
Brook Road, Halmerend. Mr & Mrs Frankish. 15/00919/FUL  

(Pages 47 - 54)

8 Application for Minor Development - Stone Quarry Farm, High 
Street, Alsagers Bank. Mr Evans.  15/00880/COU and 
15/01010/DOB  

(Pages 55 - 62)

9 Appeal Decision - 22 Boon Hill, Bignall End  (Pages 63 - 64)
10 Appeal Decision - Land adj Windclose Cottage, Stone Road, 

Chapel Chorlton  
(Pages 65 - 68)

11 Tree Preservation Order - Land at Wrekin, Mucklestone Wood 
Lane, Loggerheads.  TPO 171  

(Pages 69 - 72)

12 Tree Preservation Order - Land at Fintry, Pinewood Road, 
Newcastle.TPO 172  

(Pages 73 - 80)



13 Application for Financial Assistance (Historic Buildings Grant) 
- The Old Vicarage, Congleton Road, Mow Cop  

(Pages 81 - 82)

14 Members Protocol on Planning Matters  (Pages 83 - 96)
15 URGENT BUSINESS  

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972

Members: Councillors Braithwaite, Cooper, Fear, Hambleton, Heesom, Mancey, 
Northcott, Owen, Proctor, Reddish (Vice-Chair), Simpson, Snell (Chair), 
Turner, Welsh, Williams and Williams

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.



Planning Committee - 10/11/15

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 10th November, 2015

Present:- Councillor Mrs Sophia Snell – in the Chair

Councillors Cooper, Hambleton, Heesom, Mancey, Northcott, Owen, 
Simpson, Turner, Williams and Williams

Apologies Apologies were received from Councillor(s) Fear, Proctor and 
Welsh

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllr Miss Reddish, Cllr Proctor and Cllr welsh.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a 
correct record.

4. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 21ST JULY 2015 

Resolved: a) That the Committee note the alternative recommendation that 
was proposed, seconded and voted on in relation to the 5 year housing land supply.

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - NEWPAK PRODUCTS, LONDON 
ROAD, CHESTERTON; CAVEMAN TRAINING/ROB DUNCAN PLANNING 
CONSULTANCY LTD; 15/00729/COU 

Resolved: (a) That the application be permitted subject to the
following conditions:

1. Submission and approval of a noise management plan within 
one month from decision.  Implementation of the plan within 
one month of its approval or other time period as agreed with 
the Local Planning Authority.

2. A condition restricting the number of people per class to 50 
and a 30 minute period between each fitness class.  

3. A condition requiring signage of the car park to be specified 
and provided.

(b) That officers write to the applicant regarding parking provision.

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER DIAMOND 
ELECTRONICS, WEST AVENUE, KIDSGROVE; REVELAN GROUP; 
15/00885/FUL 



Planning Committee - 10/11/15

2

Resolved: That the application be permitted and that condition 5 be removed 
subject to all the relevant conditions from planning permission 14/00736/FUL that 
have not already been satisfied continuing to apply.

7. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 10 SIDMOUTH AVENUE; THE 
BIRCHES (STAFFS) LTD / MR ROBERT BERRY; 15/00724/FUL 

Resolved:

That the decision be deferred for a site visit on the grounds that a site visit would 
enable members to more properly consider the impact of the tree removal works and 
the works to the Birches building.

8. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - RAVENS CREST, MAIN ROAD, 
BETLEY; MR & MRS ANDREW AND LEE PEDDIE; 15/00804/FUL 

Resolved:

That the application be permitted subject to:

1. Standard Time limit for commencement of development 
2. Approved plans
3. Materials
4. Removal of Permitted Development rights
5. Contaminated land
6. Importation of materials
7.        Provision of access, parking and turning areas prior to occupation
8.        Surfacing of access drive
9. Gradient of access drive
10. Gates to be 5m rear of the carriageway edge
11.      Landscaping scheme
12.      Detailed tree felling/pruning specification
13.      Tree protection measures
14.      No damage to existing trees

9. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - RED GATES, HADDON LANE; MR 
IAN SNAITH/ELLIS HILLMAN PARTNERSHIP; 15/00878/FUL 

Resolved:

That the application be r
[...]
hanges of use.

Members considered the proposal and thought that it would be a sensible idea to put 
an article 4 direction in place immediately whilst at the same time looking to include a 
Borough wide policy in the Local Plan. 

Cllr Fear proposed the following recommendation which was seconded by Cllr Turner 
and voted on with all members in agreement:

Resolved:

(a) That an immediate Article 4 Direction be issued to remove, with respect to the 
area indicated on the plan attached to the report, that permitted development right 
that allows without the need for planning permission, changes of use from dwelling 
houses (Use Classes C3) to Small Houses in Multiple Occupation (Use Classes C4)



Planning Committee - 10/11/15

4

(b) That active consideration be given to including within the Joint Local Plan 
policy concerning such changes of use and the more widespread declaration of 
Article 4 Directions relating to the same change of use

14. SHOP FRONT DESIGN GUIDANCE 

Resolved: that the Guidance Note be adopted. 

15. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 169 

Resolved:

That Tree Preservation Order No 169 (2015), land adjacent to the Huxley Building, 
Keele University, be confirmed as made and that the owners of the site be informed 
accordingly.

16. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 170 

Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order No 170 (2015), land at 7 Park Avenue, 
Wolstanton, be confirmed with amendments and that the owners of the site be 
informed accordingly.

17. URGENT BUSINESS - URGENT WORKS AT WOODSHUTTS FARMHOUSE, 
SECOND AVENUE, KIDSGROVE 

An urgent report was submitted requesting approval for the use of the Historic 
Buildings Grant (HBG)  fund to assist with the preparation of a schedule of work 
which could form the basis of an Urgent Works Notice at Woodshutts Farmhouse, 
Kidsgrove, and help to fund the execution of such works.  

The farmhouse was a Listed Building on the Council’s Buildings at Risk Register.

The urgency of this matter related to the importance of immediately taking steps to 
stabilise this building following a recent fire, and before the onset of winter.

Resolved:

That Members agree to the use of the Historic Buildings Grant fund to 

(1) commission (and pay for) a report for a specification of works to keep the 
building safe from collapse and weatherproofing following a recent fire 
which could then form the basis for an Urgent Works Notice if the 
Executive Director (Regeneration and Development) considers such 
Notice should be served;

(2) to provide financial assistance  of up to £2,000 to the owner to undertake 
such works, and

(3) to execute the works referred to in that Notice if the owner does not do so.

COUNCILLOR MRS SOPHIA SNELL
Chair



 

 

TADGEDALE QUARRY, ECCLESHALL ROAD, LOGGERHEADS
RENEW LAND DEVELOPMENTS LTD 15/00015/OUT

The application is for outline planning permission for the erection of up to 128 dwellings. Vehicular 
access from the highway network to the site is for consideration as part of this application with all other 
matters (appearance, landscaping, layout, scale and internal access details) reserved for subsequent 
approval.  

The application site lies on the north side of Eccleshall Road which is a B classified road outside the 
village envelope of Loggerheads and within the open countryside and a Landscape Maintenance Area 
as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map.  The site area is approximately 
5.83 hectares. 

The 13 week period for the determination of this application expired on the 10th June 2015 but 
the applicant has currently agreed an extension to the statutory period until 16th December 
2015.



 

 

RECOMMENDATION

A. Subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 obligation by  4th  January 2016,  
securing the following:

i. A management agreement for the long-term maintenance of the open space on the site
ii. A contribution of £513,923 towards education provision ((on the basis that the 

development as built is for th
[...]
hed dwellings and change of use of the property known as 
The Birches from a former children’s home into a single dwelling. The works also include 
demolition of part of the Birches and the erection of a detached garage.

The application site lies within the Brampton Conservation Area and the Urban 
Neighbourhood Area of Newcastle as specified on the Local Development Framework 
Proposals Map. The site is affected by Tree Preservation Order number 14.

The application has been called in to Committee by two Councillors due to concerns about 
over development within the Conservation Area.

The item was deferred at the meeting held 14th November on the grounds to enable 
the Committee to visit the site. This report has been revised principally to take into 
account new material received since the previous report was prepared. 

The 8 week period for the determination of this application expired on 13 October 2015. 

RECOMMENDATION

1) That Secretary of State  be advised that Council is minded to PERMIT the 
application subject to the applicant entering into a planning obligation by 8 February 
2016 securing a contribution of £14,715 for public open space improvement, and 
planning permission be then granted subject to conditions relating to:

 Standard time limit;
 Approved plans;
 Materials;
 Submission and approval of amended plans of the proposed garage to the 

Birches, such plans to include the removal of the dormer window;
 Landscaping;
 All boundary treatments (including rear garden areas for the new dwellings);
 Retention and protection of all trees shown to be retained;
 Prior approval of tree protection measures
 Prior approval of an arboricultural site monitoring schedule.
 Alignment of utility apparatus (including drainage) outside the root protection 

or using a trenchless method;
 Arboricultural construction method statement to include details of 

construction access and use of protected surfacing, no-dig surfacing, and 
construction proposals for the garage;

 Schedule of works to retained trees;
 Contamination remediation;
 Demolition/ construction activity be limited to reasonable hours;
 Noise assessment indicating any mitigation measures required;
 Highway matters.

2) That should the obligation not be secured within the above period, the Head of 
Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the application on the grounds that 
without such matters being secured the development would be contrary to policy on 
open space provision; unless he considers it appropriate to extend the period for 
completion of the obligation.

 

Reason for Recommendation
  



 

 

The site is located within a sustainable location for new housing within walking distance of 
Town Centre services. The dwellings proposed are appropriately designed and located in 
relation to their surroundings. The demolition of a previous extension to The Birches and also 
the demolition of Little House would not be harmful to the character or appearance of the 
Conservation Area. It is also considered the appearance of the Gower Street side of the 
Conservation Area boundary would be significantly enhanced by the proposal subject to the 
careful agreement of detailed tree retention, management works and landscaping opening up 
the site frontage. A modest amount of tree removal is expected to enable this, entailing the 
loss of moderate quality (category B) trees situated behind and amongst other high value 
trees which are not subject to a Tree Preservation Order or considered worthy of retention as 
individual specimens. There would be no material detriment to highway safety or to 
neighbouring amenity. A financial contribution toward public open space provision (Brampton 
Park) can also be secured. It is considered, overall, that the development will enhance the 
character and appearance of the Conservation Area.  

Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in a 
positive and proactive manner in dealing wi
[...]
n the Green Belt and an Area of Landscape Enhancement as indicated on 
the Local Development Framework Proposals Map.  

The application is brought to Planning Committee as the applicant is Borough Councillor Ann Beech 
and the agent is a Council Landscape Officer. 

The 8 week period for the determination of this application expires on 24th December 2015.

RECOMMENDATION

Permit, subject to conditions relating to the following: -

1. Standard Time limit for commencement of development.
2. Approved plans
3. Landscaping plan details to be approved
4. Final sections and heights to be approved. 
5. Any external lighting to be approved   
6. No soil (or soil forming materials) to be imported until information on their source, the 

results of any soil analysis and an assessment of their suitability for use has been 
submitted and approved by the LPA. 

7. Prior approval of a scheme of tree protection for the existing hedgerow adjacent to the 
            proposed BMX track for the duration of the construction phase. 

Reason for Recommendation

The proposal would constitute appropriate development in the Green Belt being appropriate facilities 
for outdoor sport and recreation, which would preserve the openness of the Green Belt and would not 
conflict with the purposes of including land within it. The development is capable of achieving an 
acceptable design, subject to approval of details, in accordance with Policies S3 and N20 of the 
Newcastle under Lyme Local Plan, Policies CSP1, CSP 3 and CSP 4 of the Newcastle under Lyme 
and Stoke on Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006 – 2026, and with the aims and objectives of the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 

Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with the planning application  

This is considered to be a sustainable form of development and complies with the provisions of the 
National Planning Policy Framework.

Key Issues. 

This is an applicati
[...]
cheme of tree protection for the existing 
hedgerow adjacent to the proposed BMX track for the duration of the construction phase of the 
development. 
.   
Representations

None received. 

Applicant’s/Agent’s submission

The results of a consultation exercise regarding the proposal with 75 signatories supporting the 
proposal, in addition to application forms and plans have been submitted. These documents are 
available for inspection at the Guildhall and under the application reference number 15/00923/FUL on 
the website page that can be accessed by following this link http://publicaccess.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/

Background papers

Planning files referred to
Planning Documents referred to

Date report prepared

23rd November 2015

http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/




81

137

6

34

MADDOCK STREET

Playing Field

WE
RE

TO
N 

RO
AD

48

6

87

103

29

9

68

67

76

27

31

Jays

Hall

17

Sub Sta

16

93

29

17

1

43 14

125

51

Pa
th 

(um
)

88

KING STREET

58

NEW KING

8

20

11

6

Sinks

2

53

38

5

42

2 to 8

78a

75

PR
IN

CE
SS

10 to 16

78

32

GE
OR

GE
 ST

RE
ET

11

1

LB

71

13

76

64

2

Issues

21

Cottage

24

DU
RB

ER
 C

LO
SE

37

32

41

24

113

El

Cottage

15

5

1

Medway

12
8

STREET

Wereton

63

56

1

25

AV
EN

UE

Honeysuckle

13

111

The
11

0

Ivy

58

65

21

12

MELLARD STREET

34

STREET

12
0

48

1

QUEEN

1

11
15

DEAN VIEW17

7

9
1

CC
S

WynbrookThe Pastures

Track

379500.000000

379500.000000

379600.000000

379600.000000

379700.000000

379700.000000

35
00

00
.00

00
00

35
00

00
.00

00
00

35
01

00
.00

00
00

35
01

00
.00

00
00

35
02

00
.00

00
00

35
02

00
.00

00
00

35
03

00
.00

00
00

35
03

00
.00

00
00

35
04

00
.00

00
00

35
04

00
.00

00
00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey materialwith the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2015

Wereton Road Community Park, 
Queen Street, Audley
15/00923/FUL

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 08.12.2015 1:2,000¯





 

 

CHAPEL BARN SHRALEY BROOK ROAD HALMER END 
MR & MRS FRANKISH                       15/00919/FUL

The application is for full planning permission for the subdivision of an existing dwelling to form two 
dwellings, the formation of new access onto Shraley Brook Road and alteration to the existing parking 
and turning area. 

The application site lies in the Green Belt and an Area of Landscape Enhancement as indicated on 
the Local Development Framework Proposals Map.  Chapel Barn is a building on the Register of 
Locally Important Building and Structures. 

The 8 week period for the determination of this application expires on 9th December 2015.

RECOMMENDATION

Permit, subject to conditions relating to the following: -

1. Standard Time limit for commencement of development.
2. Approved plans.
3.        Prior approval of any alterations to joinery and ironmongery (doors and windows).
4.        Removal of permitted development rights on the proposed and retained dwelling.
5.        Alterations and replacement of front boundary wall to have matching materials and 
           design. 
6.        New areas of hardstanding to have matching materials. 
7.        Highway conditions relating to access, parking and turning areas, closure of the 
existing 
           access, visibility splays and no gates.

Reason for Recommendation

The subdivision of an existing dwelling to form two dwellings is considered to represent appropriate 
development within the Green Belt.  Whilst the building is not located within a Rural Service Centre it 
is considered that it is in a sustainable location in close proximity to existing local services and in the 
context of th
[...]
.3m
SHRALEYBROOK ROAD

379100.000000

379100.000000

379200.000000

379200.000000

34
90

00
.00

00
00

34
90

00
.00

00
00

34
91

00
.00

00
00

34
91

00
.00

00
00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey materialwith the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2015

Chapel Barns, Shraley Brook Road, 
Halmerend
15/00919/FUL

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 08.12.2015 1:1,000¯





 

 

HOLIDAY COTTAGES, STONE QUARRY FARM, HIGH STREET, ALSAGERS BANK 
MR S EVANS       15/00880/COU & 15/01010/DOB

The application is for full planning permission for the change of use of an existing two 2 bedroomed 
holiday flats to form a 3 bedroomed dwelling. 

The application site lies in the Green Belt and an Area of Landscape Restoration as indicated on the 
Local Development Framework Proposals Map.  The site is accessed off the single existing entrance 
which currently serves the holiday lets and Stone Quarry Farmhouse. 

The planning application is accompanied by an application to discharge a planning obligation made 
under Section 106 relating to a previous planning permission 98/00279/COU which dealt with the 
conversion of a redundant farm building into two holiday lets. The purpose of the obligation is to 
prevent the building being used for purposes other than as short stay tourist/holiday accommodation 
and the separate disposal of land to the holiday lets building.  

The 8 week period for the determination of the planning application expired on 27th November 
2015.

RECOMMENDATION

(a) Permit planning application reference 15/00880/FUL, subject to conditions relating to the 
following: -

        1.        Standard Time limit for commencement of development.
        2.        Approved plans.
        3.        Removal of permitted development rights on the proposed dwelling.

(b) That the applicant be advised that the local planning authority are willing to discharge the 
section 106 obligation (application reference 15/01010/DOB) subject to the necessary completed 
documentation to discharge the obligation being in place within 6 months of the date of the above 
approval.

Reason for Recommendations

The reuse of an existing building is considered to represent appropriate development within the Green 
Belt. Whilst the application site is not in one of the identified Rural Services Centres it is close to one thus not 
representing an ‘isolated’ location and in the context of the Council’s current inability to demonstrate a 5-year 
supply of deliverable housing land, the principle of residential development on this relatively sustainable rural 
site is considered acceptable. The development proposes no external alterations to this building and as such it is 
considered there would be no adverse impact on the wider landscape or highway safety.  The negative 
impacts of the development – principally its location do not significantly and demonstrably outweigh 
the benefits of the development which relate to boosting housing land supply.

Given the planning application proposal is considered to be acceptable this would render the existing 
planning obligation obsolete, having no purpose for the unrestricted residential use of the building and 
as such there is no reasons to not discharge the obligation.  

Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with the planning application  

This is considered to be a sustainable form of development and complies with the provisions of the 
National Planning Policy Framework.

Key Issues. 



 

 

This is an application for full planning permission for the change of use of two holiday lets units to form 
one residential dwelling. The proposal would provide a three bedroom property. The application 
relates to a single s
[...]
 2010. There have been five obligations entered into for Madeley 
High School but on the basis that those existing obligations have been for a particular project 
and that any subsequent planning obligations will be for a different project, your Officers have 
considered  and continue to consider that appropriately worded such contributions comply 
with CIL Regulation 123.

Although Officers of both the Borough Council and Staffordshire County Council advised that 
the UU should be worded to describe what specific projects the contributions are to be used 
for, the appellant did not take this on board. As a result, the Inspector considered that the 
education contribution obligation submitted by the appellant did not satisfy CIL Regulation 
123. The Inspector did not make any comment however upon the acceptability or otherwise of 
the approach adopted by Officers in other cases.  





 

 

Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order

LAND AT WREKIN, MUCKLESTONE WOOD LANE, LOGGERHEADS

Tree Preservation Order No.171 (2015)
Town & Country Planning Act 1990
Town & Country Planning (Tree Protection) (England) Regulations 2012

The Order protects trees situated on land to the north of Mucklestone Wood Lane, 
Loggerheads. The Order was made to safeguard the longer term visual amenity that the 
trees provide after issues relating to avoiding harm to trees with regard to the development 
of the site gave rise to concern that the trees may be felled to remove them as an obstacle 
to development.

The Order was made using delegated powers on 3rd July 2015. Approval is sought for the 
Order to be confirmed as made.

The 6 month period for this Order expires on 3 January 2015

RECOMMENDATION

That Tree Preservation Order No 171 (2015), land at Wrekin, Mucklestone Wood Lane, 
Loggerheads, be confirmed as made and that the owners of the site be informed 
accordingly.

Reasons for Recommendation

Your officers are of the opinion that the longer-term visual amenity of the trees is be
[...]
   T2: Oak T1: Oak

View of T1 and T2 from public footpath



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

TPO 172 Trees at Fintry, Ashely Heath Image 2 of 3

T1: Oak 

Viewed from Pinewood Road



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

TPO 172 Trees at Fintry, Ashely Heath Image 3 of 3

T2: Oak Viewed from Pinewood Road



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

TPO 172 Trees at Fintry, Ashely Heath Plan

Direction of view from image 1 (from the 
public footpath)

Direction of view for image 2

From Pinewood Road

Direction of view for image 3

From Pinewood Road



 

 

Applications for Financial Assistance from the Conservation and Heritage Fund for, 

The Old Vicarage, Congleton Road, Mow COP (Ref: 15/16005/HBG) 

RECOMMENDATION:

That the following grant is approved:-

1. £751 for the replacement of 4 timber windows at The Old Vicarage, Congleton 
Road, Mow Cop, subject to the appropriate standard conditions 

Purpose of report

To enable members to consider this application for financial assistance. 

 
No 1, The Old Vicarage, Congleton Road, Mow Cop

An application has been received from the owner of the property which is a Grade II Listed 
Building.  The application is for the replacement of 4 single glazed windows which are 
rotten.  The windows are timber with a painted finish and will be replaced like for like.  The 
total cost of this work is £3,757. (No VAT)

The property has taken a previous grant – £2,100 in 2013 for repair to a lead box gutter 
and replacement timber windows of appropriate design.   All of this work has been 
completed and the grant claimed.  
                              
The current works are eligible for grant up to 20% of the total costs which comes to £751.  

The views of the Conservation Advisory Working Party on the application are being sought 
and will be reported to the Planning Committee.

Financial Implications          


[...]
ercise a delegated power in a particular way.  
(See also Appendix 20 of the Constitution – Elected Member/Officer 
Relations Protocol).

19th November 2015


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting(s)
	4 Application for Major Development - Tadgedale Quarry, Eccleshall Road, Loggerheads. Renew Land Developments Ltd.  15/000015/OUT
	15 015 out

	5 Application for Minor Development - 10 Sidmouth Avenue, Newcastle. The Birches (Staffs) Ltd.  15/00724/FUL
	15 724 10 Sidmouth Avenue

	6 Application for Minor Development - Wereton Road Community Park, Queen Street, Audley.  Children and Residents of Audley. 15/00923/FUL
	15 923 Wereton Road Community Park

	7 Application for Minor Development - Chapel Barn, Shraley Brook Road, Halmerend. Mr & Mrs Frankish. 15/00919/FUL
	15 919 Chapel Barn Shraley Brook Road

	8 Application for Minor Development - Stone Quarry Farm, High Street, Alsagers Bank. Mr Evans.  15/00880/COU and 15/01010/DOB
	15 880 & 151010 Stone Quarry Farm

	9 Appeal Decision - 22 Boon Hill, Bignall End
	10 Appeal Decision - Land adj Windclose Cottage, Stone Road, Chapel Chorlton
	11 Tree Preservation Order - Land at Wrekin, Mucklestone Wood Lane, Loggerheads.  TPO 171
	TPO 171 Plan

	12 Tree Preservation Order - Land at Fintry, Pinewood Road, Newcastle.TPO 172
	photos for planning committee

	13 Application for Financial Assistance (Historic Buildings Grant) - The Old Vicarage, Congleton Road, Mow Cop
	14 Members Protocol on Planning Matters
	APPENDIX 21 - Members' Protocol on Planning Matters  V7 23.11.15




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 08/12/15

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 8th December, 2015

Present:- Councillor Mrs Sophia Snell – in the Chair

Councillors Braithwaite, Cooper, Fear, Heesom, Mancey, Northcott, Owen, 
Proctor, Reddish, Simpson, Welsh, Williams and Williams

Apologies Apologies were received from Councillor(s) Hambleton

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs Hambleton.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a 
correct record.

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - TADGEDALE QUARRY, 
ECCLESHALL ROAD, LOGGERHEADS. RENEW LAND DEVELOPMENTS LTD.  
15/000015/OUT 

Cllr Fear proposed a site visit which was seconded by Cllr Mrs Braithwaite, all 
Members voted in agreement. 

Resolved:

That a decision be deferred for in order for a site visit to tale place to enable the 
Committee to see the site itself, and to view  White House Farm setting, related 
junctions, pinch points on Mucklestone Wood Lane, pedestrian crossing points and 
footpaths

5. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 10 SIDMOUTH AVENUE, 
NEWCASTLE. THE BIRCHES (STAFFS) LTD.  15/00724/FUL 

Resolved:

That the application be permitted subject to the following conditions:

 Standard time limit;
 Approved plans;
 Materials;
 Submission and approval of amended plans of the proposed garage to the 

Birches, such plans to include the removal of the dormer window;
Landscaping;

 All boundary treatments (including rear garden areas for the new dwellings);
 Retention and protection of all trees shown to be retained;



Planning Committee - 08/12/15

2

 Prior approval of tree protection measures
 Prior approval of an arboricultural site monitoring schedule.
 Alignment of utility apparatus (including drainage) outside the root protection 

or using a trenchless method;
 Arboricultural construction method statement to include details of construction 

access and use of protected surfacing, no-dig surfacing, and construction 
proposals for the garage;

 Schedule of works to retained trees;
 Contamination remediation;
 Demolition/ construction activity be limited to reasonable hours;
 Noise assessment indicating any mitigation measures required;
 Highway matters.
 Removing the permitted development rights to change the use of the 

properties from C3 to C4 and
 Requiring specific details of the reinstatement of the original end gable to be 

submitted for the Council’s approval and thereafter implemented.

6. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - WERETON ROAD COMMUNITY 
PARK, QUEEN STREET, AUDLEY.  CHILDREN AND RESIDENTS OF AUDLEY. 
15/00923/FUL 

Resolved:

That the application be permitted, subject to conditions relating to the following: -

1. Standard Time limit for commencement of development.
2. Approved plans
3. Landscaping plan details to be approved
4. Final sections and heights to be approved. 
5. Any external lighting to be approved   
6. No soil (or soil forming materials) to be imported until information on their 

source, the results of any soil analysis and an assessment of their suitability 
for use has been submitted and approved by the LPA. 

7. Prior approval of a scheme of tree protection for the existing hedgerow 
adjacent to the proposed BMX track for the duration of the construction 
phase.

7. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - CHAPEL BARN, SHRALEY 
BROOK ROAD, HALMEREND. MR & MRS FRANKISH. 15/00919/FUL 

Resolved:

That the application be permitted, subject to conditions relating to the following:

1. Standard Time limit for commencement of development.
2. Approved plans.
3.      Prior approval of any alterations to joinery and ironmongery (doors and 

windows).
4.       Removal of permitted development rights on the proposed and retained 

dwelling.
5.     Alterations and replacement of front boundary wall to have matching materials 

and design. 
6.        New areas of hardstanding to have matching materials. 



Planning Committee - 08/12/15

3

7.     Highway conditions relating to access, parking and turning areas, closure of 
the existing access, visibility splays and no gates.

8. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - STONE QUARRY FARM, HIGH 
STREET, ALSAGERS BANK. MR EVANS.  15/00880/COU AND 15/01010/DOB 

Resolved:

(a) Permit planning application reference 15/00880/COU, subject to conditions 
relating to the following: -

1. Standard Time limit for commencement of development.
2. Approved plans.
3. Removal of permitted development rights on the proposed dwelling.

(b) That the applicant be advised that the local planning authority are willing to 
discharge the section 106 obligation (application reference 15/01010/DOB) subject to 
the necessary completed documentation to discharge the obligation being in place 
within 6 months of the date of the above approval. If the obligation is not discharged 
in that time period the matter will be brought back to the Planning Committee

9. APPEAL DECISION - 22 BOON HILL, BIGNALL END 

Resolved: That the decision be noted.

10. APPEAL DECISION - LAND ADJ WINDCLOSE COTTAGE, STONE ROAD, 
CHAPEL CHORLTON 

Resolved: That the decision and the comments from officers be noted.

11. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND AT WREKIN, MUCKLESTONE WOOD 
LANE, LOGGERHEADS.  TPO 171 

Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order No 171 (2015), land at Wrekin, 
Mucklestone Wood Lane, Loggerheads, be confirmed as made and that the owners 
of the site be informed accordingly.

12. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND AT FINTRY, PINEWOOD ROAD, 
NEWCASTLE.TPO 172 

Resolved: That the decision be deferred to enable officers to further assess 
issues on the site. 

13. APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC BUILDINGS GRANT) - 
THE OLD VICARAGE, CONGLETON ROAD, MOW COP 

Resolved: That a grant of £751 be approved for the replacement of 4 timber 
windows at The Old Vicarage, Congleton Road, Mow Cop, subject to the appropriate 
standard conditions

14. MEMBERS PROTOCOL ON PLANNING MATTERS 

Resolved: That the report and the Members Protocol on Planning Matters be 
noted.



Planning Committee - 08/12/15

4

15. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR MRS SOPHIA SNELL
Chair


